Prior to this clarification, the Group had presented certain amounts held in demand deposit accounts with banks
as "restricted cash" on the balance sheet and these cash balances was excluded from cash and cash equivalents
in the statement of cash flows. Heretofore, the Group had applied this policy where the cash was not available for
use by the Group, due to contractual or regulatory license conditions. The agenda decision confirms that such cash
arrangements should be presented as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows.

The Group considers these cash balances to not be available to the Group and will continue to disaggregate these
cash balances from the cash balances that are available to the Group in the Statement of Financial Position, for
presenation purposes in accordance with IAS 1 paragraph 55.

In accordance with this clarification, the Group has made a change in accounting policy and now presents restricted
cash balances in cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of its statement of cash flows and has restated the prior
period accordingly as follows:

Group - Statement of Cash Flows
31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2021

As previously
Reported Reclassification Restated

€'000 €'000 €'000

Net cash from operating activities 1  248,654  28,745  277,399
Net cash used in investing activities  (133,677)  -  (133,677)
Net cash used in financing activities  (150,838)  -  (150,838)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (35,861)  28,745  (7,116)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  122,887  17,603  140,490
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held  271  -  271
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  87,297  46,348  133,645

1 The restatement of cash and cash equivalents to include "restricted cash" has resulted in an increase of €28.7m to reported net cash from operating
activities for 2021. The increase, as set out in note 15 refects that "change in trade and other payables" has been increased by €28.7m (from €18.8m
to €47.5m). The restatement of €28.7m represents the increase in trade and other payables associated with the corresponding increase in "restricted
cash" balances during 2021, from €17.6m as at 01 January 2021 to €46.3m as at 31 December 2021.

New IFRS accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted

[…]

Eurobond 1 500,000 2016 10 years 1.375
Eurobond 2 125,000 2016 20 years 2.25
Eurobond 3 300,000 2019 5 years 0.125

2022 2021

Fixed rate debt had an average duration of 4.63 years 5.63 years

Interest costs on variable rate loans are reset on a periodic basis for one, three or six months over the prevailing
market rate.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate debt
"The Group's policies and processes for the management and control of interest rate risk, as set out above, aims to
reduce the impact of short-term interest rate fluctuations on the Group's earnings. Nevertheless, long-term changes
in interest rates will have an impact on the Group's earnings.

It is estimated that a movement of 200 basis points in interest rates at 31 December (50bp in 2021) would impact
profit before taxation by the amounts shown below, and the fair value change on other comprehensive income would
be as shown below:

The sensitivity analysis on interest rates was based on a higher threshold in 2022 due to the current global trend of
increasing interest rates.

Profit before
taxation

Profit before
taxation

Other
comprehensive

income

Other
comprehensive

income
31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22 31-Dec-21

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

200 bp increase (50 bp in 2021) (1,980) (500) - -
200 bp decrease (50 bp in 2021) 1,980 500 - -

The following assumptions were made in respect of the sensitivity analysis above:

• all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant;

• relates only to derivative financial instruments and floating debt;

• changes in the carrying value of derivative financial instruments not in hedging relationships affect the income
statement only; and

• the floating leg of any swap or any floating rate debt is treated as not having any interest rate already set, therefore a
change in interest rates affects a full 12-month period for the accrued interest portion of the sensitivity calculations.